GUWAHATI BENCH - 4 e
uwaHATLOS . R

(DES’I‘RUC’I‘ION OF RECORD RULES 1990)

INDEX o NPT
RA/C. PNo :_
o . EP/MANo..;'.'.'.,'.«...;.;;'.....~ ...... o
'.‘1.'Orders SheetO/}’{ﬁ%/ﬂﬂngito(/ S
2. Judgment/Order dtd. 1?)}@57&0’09‘ Pg.«LtoéD’}’W”W
3. '-Judgment & Order dtd...,‘.-..,. .‘.......f...Recewed from: H C/ Supreme Court |
4 O b LAFLERRL i S P T X
| "5'.'E.;p./M.P..V ............ 0 Pgto
6. RA/CPiuvuvrrrsnnenen MUt oo Pgto .........
7,.'ws F«Mlﬁm&épamwm ....... T TR N -
8. ReJOINAEr, evvierrrererrrnnes Pg ...... to S
9 »Reply;...- .......... T W 2 R tOuuuniirrssssnssnns
10 Any dther Papers .................................. Pgiiviviiiniisencinanns to T '
11 \Memo of Appearance..........., ...... STTTITEerIees seerneneis S A P RN
| 1_2.Add1t1ona1 Afﬁdawt....-., ...... ...... “ ........
E 13 ‘W.rift‘en»'A.r'gnrnent‘s....‘_.4...'.-...'.;y...'...'. ‘ a
; 14 Amendement Reply by Respondents.,,,‘ ,,,,,,,, | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, -
= '15 Amendment Reply ﬁled by the Apphcant’
16. Counter Reply.....'...'...';.,...~,....,...'.....- ...... ...........

~ SECTION OFFICER (Judl)

ce




FORM NO.4
(See Rule 42)

7
/

W RN

Ve }3\1 k;x\»é’)‘

RiNe &3,
>PQW\Q‘L0\V\&" No- L

;Wwam@wﬂ

T 1IN THE CLN“DAL ADHINISTRATIV
- 3 E  TRIBUNAL
') ‘ UV\H‘{ATL BLNCH *iir GUYVAHATI
| ' -
‘ ORDER SHERT |
<;$27\0—A APPLICATION NO 19 oF 200
Applichnt (s) \ |
B /Bipun oD &,
\ A
Respondent (s ) b.o.T Cl"d
) —:.;J‘ v RN NV)
Advocat : ; ; . A N
| “Rte. for Applicant(s) V\W.Q.Qma\}y\m U.0 ey
. ! “ : o . o ' .
7. Advoeate for Respondent(s) R I .
~Not;;‘;;"tg;“;;~**;~"~f ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
S ey 3 pee ‘Order of the Trlaunal mmmmm
T T T e s e e e e
" 011.4000 . T TTTTTITTTTome e
L 2o : Heard learned counsel for
AT donation | : -
g vide [ the parties.
;W’u:v, o AR | ‘ Application is admitted.
66\ ?‘%Lll'} ) .Called for records. Issue notice
| Date_d;,,,;.\ Ay Y, e ""5 'on’ the respondents, Returnable .
1 ’ "% ' by 4 weeks. List on 21.8.,01 for
| ; //ej” *“"47)“3 ' for orders.
;?‘ t | l )
| / 8 - ‘r'—lfv c/ | ; Vice=Chatiman
— et ‘“ ‘ 1 i
! . — [:‘r : ; ' m '
/Aikrzrm4¢4,;2.nya¢9&z. 3 & |
1 ; | )
| /%ka;\:;Véthh FrBu ) ¢ v&“ 5
] I | C W\ '
+? zz;;.Acha ?0v“gv¥f:§ ;21.5991 Awvait Service Report. List
. , i .~ .
) 5. ) g r ‘ ’ ' : K )
MO& Dl /‘/a J 5494" 3 - ‘on 20+6.01 for orderse
o el | efalot- f ;
e L e
‘ | t ; Member Vice=-Chairman
‘ . H H © WA
: ' ‘ ! ' . b
: : P lm : Groneed 46
X ¢ . .°.
E)\ ‘S..u[w'hu de N ehius 120.6.2001 Mr.J L.sarkar, learned Rly,
x ’ eaaags; has accepted notice on behalf

; of respondent Nos.l to 3. He prays -fj_
for and granted four weeks time to
'file written statement. The applicant
'wiil have two weeks time therafter

‘to file re joinder.
b List this O.A. on 22-8=2001 for

' further orders.
Rvagay; . o
2 Vvice<Chairman

‘Member

I

=




v
o/

.'\I‘Q Ustf; }\“T> hﬂtv\
Is\lw

2120l

‘)d&\owhkam 2t abencemt
»UN} hoeon NﬁLL}J‘

z2y90f

?(9-l1;.?i—crz>\

6%7\

22.8,01

mb -
25,9,01

time to frile written statemant. Praysr is alloued

Rb
13.11.01

W7 b \M bb

bfyw b QJ@&?@M/élMﬂI -

-

wls 1&“5.-§;€A~ ’L{Lg:{
= ..
EALE

FY

13,12,01

“mb
28.1.02

mb

O
List on 25/9/01 to snable the \ ’ '

i

respondente to file writtan statemaq‘

[C Uﬁ(ﬁc&ﬁa

Mfember

No written statement eo far bsen filed.
. Royungel, for the respondents PR agisn greyed fop /.

List on

' | C( LfstwﬂM

" Mamber

No weitten stutcment has so r/

13/11/01 for order,

.

Vice-Chairman

_//\/'
Vice=Chairman

been filed. List the case again on 1
2001 enabling the respondents to file~r

written statement as prayed fgr by M

Jelo Sarxar.

| C LLLLMQ\,\

Member

Written statement has been filed
The case may nou be listed for hearing.

|2

List on 28,1,02 for hearing,.

| Uk

Member

‘Pass over for the day, List on
29,1.2002 for hearing.

TN

24\t Hﬁ»@é( SN

Myﬂva\\s\

Y o i
(xr“‘ﬁqfwg,\ T KT*Nuf

P

"LQ\Q‘

!
!

R b

JENUUNPU . S

[

Vlce-Chairm

~e

.\‘

Vice—Chairm77 ;




GQA. NQ. 1

i

Noﬂeﬁ
M

mmw aavsenza

of the Reglstry

Sty

Date

et et e o s e A

37 of 2001

Order of the Tribunal

ermes cae e e

L
[l i

\ ni..‘.- i .
Writen lfgygj&MM .

heom 1ﬂbaW

B

g

| |
P
.
i! |
|
) f
-
|
|
I
|
|
|
-
.
| ]
\’! ‘
|
L
|
|
|
|
|
: i
! !
ﬂ
-
i
| |
[
[
i

0 -

. 15.2.02

14.3.

‘223,02 |
' 8 further -hearing,

mb

2002 &

b |

L

mb :
14.4 02'

'\u\A

gturthez hearing.

List on 1& 3e 2002 to enable the

{respondents to obtain necessary
finstructions. S

ice-Chairman

List again on 22.3.3002 for

e

Vice=Chairmar-

Nembar

[L.\kgLAeqv

- Member

List again on 12,4,2002 for

pon, - M

B8y ordar

List on 6/5/2802 in presence oF |

| Mr. U.K.Nair, learnsd counssl for the

"applicant and learnsed standing counselm

- for the Railway,

|———

'ica—Chai rMa

\‘%ekééﬁ““”‘*ﬂ:
A‘-Q«K‘& 0’\/\)\)\ ”Vb‘b(‘ (&MND’ G‘\WJ\ .*.

Db otivcond ol b ok giogy,
Romee 4K““@H” GEWW4XJ kvq\f

.?kmy
6:;v<%-nnecu39mex o

27

#\Kaliﬁ}i?

i
;
i
. mb
.
;
Y ar
4
’
.
- .
J i
’ !
. P
s K
' .
r b
/’ 1‘
i
i 4
.
: T
r S



“ | | | ‘m v
e s O rder © f tﬁé ={;f15una 1 )

o et T PR

Notes of thesiécgplwﬂs#try _ Da+e
| , | . Judgment delivered in
o bpen COurt. kept in separate
o - T ' sheets . The application is
S . ‘dismissed in terms of the order.

:No order as to costs.

QWN} (/W

Man «

.
i
i
’ ' . ‘.
~ A \
/ " L
; ; \
SR
Loy il
, Lo [t
.
, f
L )
© )
J.
|
&
o
|
'.f
|
~ &
o
!
4
- \



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No, 137 of 2001
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.137 of 2001
Date of decision: This the 13th day of May 2002

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman

The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member

Shri Dipen Ch Das,
P.O. & Village - Borka,

District- Kamrup, Assam. «.....Applicant

By Advoc#tes Mr U.K. Nair and Ms U. Das.
- versus -

1. The Union of India, represented by
The Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Railways,
New Delhi. '
2. The Chairman,
Railway Recruitment Board,
Station Road, Guwahati.
3. The General Manager,
N.F. Railway, Maligaon,
Guwahati. ....:.Respondents

By Advocate Mr B.K. Sharma, Railway Counsel.

e o o 0 o

CHOWDHURY.J. (V.C.)

Thé issue relates to recruitment process vié—é—vis
cut off date for determination of eligibility.
2. By Employment Notice No.2/96 dated 1.10.1996 the
Railway Recruitment Boérd (RRB for short), Guwahati invited
applications for a number of posts under the N.F. Railway
including the post of Apprentice Diesel Assistant Driver.
The notice indicated 5.11.1996 as the closing date. The
applicant‘ applied for the post of Apprentice Diesel

Assistant Driver. He was called for the written examination



that was held on 8.6.1997. By Call Letter/Admit Card dated
29.8.1997 he was called for the viva voce and psychological
test which was held on 4.10.1997 at the RRB, Station Road,
Guwahati. The applicant appeared accordingly.. The final
result was published on 9.1.1998. The Roll number of the
applicant, namely 12410284 appeared in the final result
against the unreserved quota. While things>rested as such,
by communication datéd 10.3.1998 the applicant was informed
that at the final scrutiny his name was cancelled from the
panel of Apprentice Diesel Assistant Driver on the score
that he did not possess the requisite qualification on the
slosing date of the Employment Notice, i.e. 5.11.1996 as it
was found on final scrutiny that he had completed the trade
test only in February 1997. The applicant submitted

a representation against the cancellation. As it was not

¢ attended to the applicant moved this Bench by way of

0.A.No0.196 of 1998. By Judgment and Order dated 10.1.2000

" this Bench disposed of the aforementioned 0.A. directing

the applicént to submit a fresh representation within the
time specified. Consequently, the authority disposed of the
representation submitted by the applicant by a reasoned
order within the time specified. The authority turned down
the representation of the applicant by a reasoned order
dated 9.2.2000. The authority referred to the conditions of

the advertisement and pointed out that only those
candidates Qere eligible to apply against the posts
contained in the notification who had,already'acquired the
requisite qualification at the time - of submission of
application. Since the applicant did not ©pass the

examination leading to the acquisition of requisite

~qualification at the time of submission of his application,
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.on detection of the fact his name was deleted from the list

of selected candidates. The legitimacy of the action of the
respondents is thus challenged in this application.

3. Mr U.K. Nair, leaned counsel for the applicant,
assailing the action of the respondents strenuously urged
that the respondents unlawfully cancelled his name from the
panel of Apprentice Diesel Assistant Driver. The learned
counsel pointedly referred to the Employment Notice
mentioning the educational qualification and submitted that
the applicant fulfiiled the eligibility criteria since he
passed the matriculation examination as mentioned in the
advertisement and he also completed the two years course . in
the trade of Turner in the Industrial Training Institute
from August 1994 to July 1996 and to that effect a
certificate was issued bythe concerned authority. The
learned counsel also submitted that the applicant completed
the course of training long before in July 1996, i.e. prior
to issuance of the advertisement dated 1.10.1996. The
closing date was. 5.11.1996. The prescribed test in the
trade was, however, held in the month of February 1997 and
he was awarded the certificate. Mr Nair submitted that as
per the advertisement the requirement was that of passing
of matriculation examination and completion of two years
course 1in any of the trade. According to the 1learned
counsel as per the requirement one was not to pass the

test. He was only to have the ITI qualification. The

learned counsel, in support of his contention, referred to

Black's Law Dictionary and drew our attention to the
expression 'qualification'. The learned counsel submitted

that as per Black's Law Dictionary 'qualification' means

the possession by an individual of the qualities,

properties, or circumstances, natural or adventitious,

which are inherently or legally necessary to render him
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eligible to fill an office or to perform a public duty or
function. According to the learned counsel since the

applicant completed the two years course before the

~issuance of the advertisement, the respondents fell into

errot in cancelling his name from the panel of the
Apprentice Diesel Assistant Driver.

4, v Countering the submissions of the learned counsel
for the applicant, Mr B.K. Sharma, learned Railway Counsel,
referred to the terms and conditions of the advertisement
and submitted that as per the advertisement and also under
the norms of appointment, the candidate was required to
possess the essential qualification as laid down in the.
advertisement at the time of submission of the application.
The learned  Railway Counsel submitted that the
advertisement itself indiceted that candidates who were to
appear at the examination and whose results were withheld
or not declared were not eligibie to apply. The applicant
knowing well the condition submitted his application which
escaped the notice of the respondents et the first
instance. On failure of the authority to detect on
scrutiny of the application, he was called for the written
examination and also inadvertently called for the viva-voce
test. Later, when it came to the notice of the autherity
that the applicant did not fulfil the terms and conditions
laid down in the advertisement his name was deleted.

5. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties
at length. There is no dispute at the Bsr that the
qualifications which have to be considered are those as
possessed on the last date of submission of applications.
The law in this matter is <consistently persistent.

Subsequent attainment and'gaining of qualification would be
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of no consequence. (Ref. Ashdk Kumar Sharma and others Vs.
Chander Shekhar and another, reported in (1997) 4 SCC 18,
Stéte of Haryana and others Vs. A, Srivastava & Anr.:.reported
in (1998) 8 SCC 399 and Bhupinderpal Singh and others Vs.
State of Punjab and others, reported in (2000) 5 SCC 262).
On the own showing of the applicant he passed the
prescribed test in the trade of Turner held in the month of
February 1997 and to that effect a certificate Was issued
on 2.9.1997. The applicant qualified aé a Turner only after
passing the prescribed trade test in the trade of Turner.
As per the ' advertisement a candidate was to pass
matriculation ér its equivalent or Tenth class and 1in
addition he must possess ITI (two years course)
gualification in any of the trades, namely Fitter, Turner,
Electrician etc. |

6. Qualification relates to the fitness, capability,
competence. It is directly attributable tQ the fitness and
gualities legally required to render one eligible to fill
the office or function. Merely passing of time in an
institution by itself would not make‘ one gqualified or
eligible. He/she must pass the test. The applicant in the
case passed the prescribed test held in the month of
February 1997 and the certificate was issuea laﬁer in point
of time. At any rate, in the instant case the trade test in
question; so far as the applicant was concerned was held in
,Februafy 1997, which was after the closing déte, i.e.
5.11.1996. The respondent authority examined the case of
the applicant and.declined to review the decision of the
authority for exclusion of his namevfrom the provisional
list of selected candidates for not possessing thé required

qualification at the time of submission of the application.
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No infirmity as such 1is discernible requiring judicial
review.

7. The application thus stand dismissed. There shall,

however, be no order as to costs.

—

K\ K. SHARMA ) ( D. N. CHOWDHURY )

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER VICE-CHAIRMAN
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18.1.2008, passed by &

Hiat., Famrup ASSAM. seaecenocono Applicant.

The Union of India, represented by
the Becretary to the Govt of India),
Ministry of Failway.

Fail Bhawan, New Delhi.

The Chairman,
Failway Recruitment Board.
Btation REoad. Guwahati-1.

The General Manager,

N.F.Railway. Maligaon.
Guwahati.ll. besnsaan e FEESHONGENTS .

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION.

1.PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THIS APFLICATION IS

MADE .

This application  has been against the orders dated
1.3.98  issued by the Chairman, FRailway Fecruibment Board,

wahati, canceling the name for the applicant from the panael of

pprentice  Diesel fAssistant. Driver and order dated 9.2.2000

igaued by the said authority disposing of the representation

1led by the applicant, pursuant to the. judoment and order dated

Honthle Tribumal in 0.4 No 196 of 1998,

il IMITATION,

That the applifﬁnt declares that the instant

application is well within the limitation period prescribed ander

Adve ol

Q[ﬁlZﬁQJ



section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act. 1985, It is
;
[

-y

farther stated that the impugned orvder dated 9.2.3080 has been

by the applicant in the month of April 2060.

G JURISDICTION,

The applicant further submits that the subjsct matier

of this application de well within the juvisdiction of  this

Hon?hle Tribunal.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE.

i . BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE.

That the applicant pursuant to an advertisement issued

-

the Resspondent No 2, the Chairman Failway FEeoruliment Board

——— e

Guwahati,  applisd  for  the po Apprentice.  Dissel Asstt.

Driiver. The applicant at that point of time has the requisite
I o N

sducational  gualification. However, the result of  the diploma

Tt

|
| . . . . .
ocoptrsae in Turner was awaited. The applicant was very much sure of

ﬁ% success in the said diploma course of Turner. The applicant
| . . . . . ‘ L

aubmitted his application to the aubthority concernsd giving all
b

icates,

the relevant certificates including educational certi

afic.,  The author

acting on his such applicabtion
igsued call lebier bto him and sccordingly he appsared in the said

ERg
R¥ 8 Wi e

iH

toand scoved a very good mark. The respondents have also being

3
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his performance selected him for  the post of

Apprentice, Diesel Asstt. Driver. Thereafter the applicant was

Lo appear in a viva-vooe btest and acoordingly he appeared

said test and there also he did well and uwultimately he
found his name in the final select list of sucoessful  candidates
fﬁ# the said post.

.- The applicant suddenly received a letiter issued by the
:
\




Fespondent No 2, intimating him that his name has been <anceled

;fﬂ@m the panel of Appr. Diesel Asstit. Driver on the ground that

I
|

at1 the time of issuance of the advertisement he was not  in
1
I

b

possession  of Diploma in Turner Trade but he acquirved the same

|
‘7 .
ddﬁing the process of selection, i.e. just after two months.
‘ 1

;; The applicant made several requests to the authority
| .

converned to condone the delay in obtaining the said certificate

diploma, but no vesult in positive has been given to  the
arnd  the applicant having no other alternative  bhad
the Honble Tribunal by way mf‘filing .8 Moo 196 of
Honfbhle Tribunal after hearing the parties to  the

o

was pleased to dispose of O i

the saild 0.4 directing the

respondents  to dispose of  the representation filed by the

lapplicant.

The applicoant & fher preferved a rvepresentation

dabe F.8.20080 ] the ooncerned avuthority praying for

!
cobsideration of his case and the authority concervned on receipt

B!
1
of the said representation, rejected the claim of the applicant.

;H@pce the present application.

FACTS IN DETAILS.

Wad . That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he

srtitled to all the rights,protections  and privileges as
guaranteed under the Constitution of India and Laws framed therve
|

L
Lirider .

| : , . :
4.$, That the applicant hails from a very poor family and in

mearch of employment he applied for the post of Apprentice Diesel

fsstt. Driver as per the advertisement issued by the Chaivrman
| l

Fallway FRecruitment Board Guwahati. The aforesaid advertisement
|

wat  issued by the Chairman, Failway Feoruitment Board, Guwahati
I

vitle Employment Nobtice Nooo 27986 dated 1.18.%96. The sald
|

i
|
|
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&

vertisement was published on 6.18.26 in the Assamese Dailly MNews

Paper "Frati- Din".

i
il
I ' An extract of the said advertisemsnt dated
[

6£.10.96 is annexed herewith and mavked as
AMMEXUREE ~ 1.
403, That as stated above, pursuant  to the Annexure 1

advertisement dated 6.10.96, the applicant applied for the post

[of] Apprentice Diesel Asstt. Driver. To-that effect, the applicant

submitted all his bio data along with the attested copies of

|
[ i cops . . .
'cgrtlflcatea, including adu
Py

mal certificates elo.

. That after scruitinising all the relevant goocumants,

tHe vespondent  Noo 2, the Chairvman Railway Fecruitment  Bosvd

i

giégued Call Letter/Admit Card on 16.5.97 to the applicant  for

| wiitten examination, scheduled to held on 8.6.97. Accovdingly the

P
agplicant appeared in the said written test and did well.
| :

A copy of the said call letterZadmit card

dated 16.%5.97 iz annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE - 2.

That the applicant came out successful  in the said

wiitten test and his name appeared in the list of sucoess

| zandidates. Thereafter, the applicant was issued with another
Eo

q i
b

b .t s e e - —— :
| a1l Letter cum Admit Card dated 29.8.37 by which he was ashked fo
i ,

Cappear  in a viva-vooe and paychological test for the sald post.

This time alsc the applicant appeared in the said test and did

5@%11.

|
P A& copy of the said Tall letter/Admit Card

i dated 29.8.97 iz annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE -~ 4.

"

That therveafter the respondent No & published the final

ES
-
o
.

for  the said tests (Written and Viva-vooe) on 9.1.98

-t
et 1 ¢ =2
o
—
P
[

'wéich was published in the on 17.1.398. The Foll No. (12410284 of

e




the applicant appeared as a selected candidates under the cate-

gory of "Diesel fAsstt. Driver 7.

& copy of the said final rvesults dated 9.1.%9
is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-d.
That the applicant was under the bonafide expectation

will be called for the appointment process and  training

gfter some time. Thereafter the applicant was shocked to receive

a letter datec by which an intimation was given to the

zpplicant  that his name from the panel of Apprentice Diesel

%ﬁ%&t, Driver has been canceled. The saild latier was  issued by
gh& Fospondent  No 2 vide his letter No ERB/G/CON/ISD/&EE  dated
i@.ﬁ.%@ without giving the applicant any opporbtunity of  hearing.
The only ground stated in the said letter is that the applicant
was  fot ogualified at the closing date of  the said Employment

|
Motice di.e. $.11.96 but he has complied the said required

gualification an February 1997, i.e. just after 2 and

during the selection process.

& copy of the saild letter dated 10.3.98 is

; annezed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-~ 5.

1

i " . . \ .

4.8. Fhat the applicant begs to state that he submitted all
the doocuments at the time of making application to the said  post

a&f  Appr. Dissel Asstt. Driver. and he was issued with  the <all

letters after due sorutiny of his documents submitted along with
Fh@ application. After that the applicant produced his

tarbificates and documents in original at the time of viva-vocoe
test held after the written test, but till then he was never

'
I

i

wligibkility and passing of his said trade

H

. ) )
asked regarding  the
test in guestion. It is also stated that the applicant passed the

o
Y

1 - e ron vea bt .
trade test for Turner on February 1997 much before the issuar
i

o

Call Letter/fdmit Tard for written test. Howsever, th

E{ -
-l

rertificate was issued to him declaring pass in the saild trade



Lm'“ of Turner was izsued to him on 2.9.97.
F A copy of the said certificate dated 2.9.937
is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXLIRE~&.

4., That the applicant begs to state that at the ftime of

i
|
ﬁqlin1 application for the said post the applicant filled up his

form  undey  para-1id4 B of the said application "Appeared in  the

ﬁrad@ test of  Turner". The applicant made it known to the

i
inblﬁrity concerned at every stage of selecbion process  but he
was never apprised aboult the fact that his such selection may be
1

~
ganceled on the ground of obbaining the said diploma certificats

I . .
@urlng the selection process.

4, 1@. That the applicant after receipt of the saild Annexurs-5

PR3

letter dated 18.3.98 made several rvequests to the auvthority

he same has yielded no result in positive.lt is

doncernsd  bulb

By

tated that just after tw: months the applicant has acquived the

%fiﬁ

!

requisite qualification and the said facts was made it known  to
the authority concernsd at the time of viva-vooe. However, at the
Hime of said viva-vooe, respondents knowing fully well the fact

thﬁt he was ot gualified at the closing time of & advertisement

ﬁ - i - . 5 . . .
%. o 5011096, he owas allowed to appear in the said  test  and

where in the applicant did well and secured a good position.

I
} 11, That the applicant begs to state that the respondents

; .
Have idssued the Annexure-%. order dated 18.3.98 illegally,

ii

noeling the name of the applicant from the panel of  Apprentice

i

%ieﬁel fsstt. Driver without giving him  any oppovtunity o7

hﬂﬁrlnl Admittedly the applicant has ok requisite
I .

l
dualifications before the interview. Although, the applicant  had

rn regquisite diploma certificate on the date of application, he

?id acoquire it before the date of interview and thereby he was

4
4 s & e h 1 e -, PR e Foen oree
fully gualified before the selection process. At any  rate  the
{
!

icant who secured a very good marks in the written as well as




viva-voes test; the respondents can nob nllify the same on  the

technical plea of not a

quiving the requisite qualification on
the closing date of advaertisement. The applicant acquired the
said qualification i.e.the Diploma in trade of Turner Just  after

two months from the closing date. The respondents knew the fact

con the date of application that the applicant could naot acguired

the requisite qualification aon the closing date of advertisemant
LR ! G

i

cand  an the other hand by allowing the same the respondents gave

their tacit approval in the matter and hence the applicant was

cundar the honafide impression that the said delay of twoe  months
in AUCGUL Y ing the regquisl e qualification has biezesm

cancdor ed/relased «

dull. That the applicant begs to state that another candidate

i

Pwho also got his  certificate abt s later stage tduring  the
l - o, . -
'selection process) has been allowed te appear in the written test

1
A5 wWell anm

in the viva-vore test and in his case there has  hg

o such plea by the respondents so far it relates  to hi s

educational gualification. It is pertinent to mention  here that

the aforesaid candidate in question belong to Nogaon district and

now  he got his regular  appointment  letter issusd by £

vespondents,

The applicant begs  to state that the name af  the
afaresaid candidate is not known b him apd therefore the
apglicant prays before the Hon'ble Tribunal for direction to  the

|
respondents  bo produce the records of the selection at the $ime

if‘h@&ring of the case.

|

éuiﬂu That the applicant bags to state that this Honthle
%ribunmi had cccasions to deal with similar matter like that of
éh@ ingtant one (0.8, No 205 of 19393, Aroop Jyoti Deka ~ves~ Union
af - India  and orE.d,  wherein also the applicant was not  in

"

POSSesS1on of requisite gualification at t e time o f



N

advertissment but subsequently he gathered the same during the

process of selection and on 15.6.94, this Hon'hle Tribunal was

pleased to allow the same with a direction to  the respondents

theveof for appointment. The Hon'ble Tribunal while allowing the

said 0.8, menticoned various Judgments of  the Hon’ble Supreme

Liourt and finally gave divection to the authority concerned  to
i
i

appoint him within 2@ days .

!
i
i
i

A copy of the said judagment and order dated
15.86.91 is anneded herewith and marked as

ANMEXLIRE -7,
%ﬁléu That the applicant bags  to state that he baing
i

a@griavwd by the action of the respondents was constrained to

LER

move  the Hon’ble Tribunal by way of filing 0.4 No 196 of 1998

H

before the Hon'ble Tribunal. The Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing

the parties to the proceeding was pleased to dispose of the said
i

1

Ovh divecting the respondents to dispoze of representation filed
by the applicant,
A copy of the said judoment dated 10.1.32000

i annexed hervewith and marked az ANNEXURE~S,

i

a1, That the applicant pursuant to the aforesaid Judgment
dated 18.1.2000 preferred a detailed representation datad

2.2.2000 to the concerned authority for consideration of his
i

case. The respondents on receipt of the said representation dated
‘ -
Ewﬂnﬁﬁﬁm issued an  order dated 9.7.2000 rejecting his  such

prayer. The applicant re

@ived the said copy of the order dated
D2 EZ0BB in the month of April Z000. The grounds stated in the

said order dated 9.2.2000 are the reiteration af  the earlier
Ii?

onder  of cancellation and the same has already been adjudicated
i
b

by the Hon’ble Tribunal in Its earlier Judament and arder  dated
1301.20688.

|
A copy of the order dated 9.2.2000 is annexed

e
i



\\./

<

ﬁ : herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-S.

16 . That the applicant begs to state that the grounds

sthted by the respondents in the impugned order  dated 9.2.32000

arg  per-se illegal and not sustainable. The respondents having

Doappear in the selection even afber

iallowed  the applicant b

kﬂbwimg the fact that he was yvet to acguire his educational

i

[

. . -
gquelification, now  the respondent are debarved/estopped  from

jrafising the said plea . On this score alone the impugned  order

dakted 3.2.2000 and 10.3.98 is liable to be set aside and gquashed.
154 17 That this application has been filed bonafide and o

af justice.

i

GEOLUMBS WITH LEGAL PROVISTONS:

Fow | - . , .
e d a For that the action on the part of the respondents  in

.o . . - - . .
lissuing  the impugned orvders dated 18.3.928 dArnexure~3)  and
i

DEL2B0B (Annexure-33,  ds illegal, arbitrvary and viclative of

the sSame 1is DR

principles of natural  Jjustice and  her

&

i

wtainable in the eye of law and liable to be set aside and

ot 4 by o
uashed.

,T;
-

= TRENE T
a

o For  that the issuance of the impugned order without

giving  the applicant an opportunity of hearing is  violative of
o

i . . . o
principles of natwral justice and hence the same iz liable to  be

i
e

side and guashed.

$” For that it is an admitted position that the applicant

two mexnbths from

i
7t
s
-
o
i
e
i
ey
=
i
-
vt
(1
5
s
-
.
it
e
[
o
Hy
S
et
o
ot
ot
dy
ot
i
o
i
-
b
3
L‘ .
[
it
Pural
.
i
-y
o
P
i
-.‘r

i
Lo . - . , .

th? closing date of advertisement, and respondents knowing  fully
1

1 the facts have allowed the applicant to participate in  the

IH
3.

dithhold theilr such approval by issuing the impugned orders which

f

and viclative of the principles of natural

i




o

e For  that the respondents being a model employer ol d

i a

have issued the aforesaid impugned order in total disregard

fi their approval  and  the gualification gathered by e

applicant.

H

]

R For that the respondents have acted contrary to the law

|
!
|
1

P

in  dssuing  the Annexure 5 and 9 impugned orders  only  for %
aﬂplicaﬁt ignoring the case of others aimilarly situated
candidates on pick and choose basis.

G . For  that  the respondents  have acted illegally in

iﬁﬁming the impugned orders  dated 19.3.98Annexure—5) AN

907 2000 (Annexure~3) without applying their mind and hence the
|

same are liable to be set aside and guashed.

“7 Far that in any view of the matter the action/inaction

]

i
Teedn oL

the respondents are not sustainable in the eye of law and

hence liable to be set aside and quashed.

-}

DETAILS OF REMERIES EXHALIGTED:

fay

amt declares that he has exhausted all the

|
i
|
| The appli

remedies available to him and there is no  alternative remedy

available to him.

i
74 MATTE
ki

5 NOT FREVIOUSLY FILED DR FENDING INM &MY OTHER COURT:
! The applicant further declares that he has ot pre-
viously filed any application, writ pstition or suit  regarding

the grievances in  rvespect of which this application iz made

h@f&r@ amy courd or any obher Bench of the Tribunal or any obther
i‘ A

I

agthority nor any such application , writ pebtition or suit 18

I

pending before any of them.

(
8@ RELIEF SOUGHT FOR:

| Under the facts and circumstances stated above the
&@plicmnt most respectfully prayed that the instant application
his  admitted, records be called for an after hearing the parties

”

that may be shown and on perusal  of  the

|
| :
e II"‘I Lhe CARUBE Or

1@



%@cﬁrdﬁ be grant the fmllmwing reeliefs to the applicant -
Bola To set  aside and quash  the impugned orders dated
ﬁm,ﬁaﬁgiﬁnn@xur@wﬁb ard 322000 CAnnewure-93 .,
3.2. Too divect the respondents to appoint the applicant  te
?h@ post  of  Appr. Diesel Asstt. Driver and %o allow him  te
participate in the appointment process, with retrospective effect
%nd wWwith all consegquential service berefits.
Syﬁ. Cost of the application.

8?4. Any  other relief/reliefs to which  the applicant  is
entitled o and as may be deemed fit and proper by the Honthle
T}ibunal.

F. IMTERIM ORDEE FRAYED FORE:

; The applicant prayvs for an interim ovder divecting the

1

réﬁpwndantﬁ ot to procesd further in the  appointment PrTeREs
pending disposal of this application.

1&‘! ® R KN N AR S RN KR DY TR NN KX WA O DU MR L RN B R B

1 1 o FARTICULARS OF THE I.F.0:
1. 1.F.0. Nea. . 6 G A28y
P, Date : l{\QlQUOL

=n

3. FPayvable at

T2, LIST OF ENCLOSURES.:

atbed ahove.,
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I
I
|

i

i

|
| .
faqt% of the case.
|
]

ade in paragraphs L3, ':“,‘).‘1'37.,[1"3:1,'1‘1& . oudd R

we to omy knowledge and those

hir

VERIFICATION

Iy SBhri Dipen Ch.Das, 5/0 Shri Gurucharan Das, aged

wwt 25, years, resident of Vill/F.0.-~Borka, Dist-FKamrup

ssamlt, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the statements

Ay
-Ls aret matters of records which T be-
/2 to be true and the rvests are my humble submission before

5 Hon'ble Tribunal and 1T have nob suppressad  any mate;

And T sign this verification on this the . 33.53% day of

Fek REAL.

AFPLICANT

/@,e//boxm' 8 na.

made in the paragraphs Brisf fochy g —\'@
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: - _ (UNDER CERTIFICATE OF POSTING)
RAILWAY RECRUITMENT BOARD :: GUWAHATI

-Station Road
! ‘ Guwahati- 781001
, . 1 "
; Mo ROBIGI41/ h Date: 1 (? J0D/ 77

I .

Seai/Sml. {“

|

Your ROLLNUMBEFs |

e L .A..-........__._.._.’,-._ gt

Lot your CALL LETTER/ADMIT CARD

" j 4-..-‘
+ Fonthe written examination tor the post of ] AFPR. DIESEL ASSTT ... " l
Hotal Fet Ry, [ FEQ=1 500 under Employment
| ’ I e
P, LT JCAT[‘-’C}()HY Mo, 0] ‘-onlhe NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY.,
HIDJGRAMME OF WRITTEN EXAMINATION IS AS GIVEN BELOW: e
AL DAY : VENUE

wénbazar Girls® H.8. School,
08/06/97 SUNDAY 10:00-12:30 RS | Panbazar ., Guwahati - 1.

Vi following torms and onditions must be noted for strict compliance.

1 Youwilinothe admittedtott is written ex.amination without this CALL LETTER/ADMIT CARD anddoes not itself give’
any entitlement tor selection .

2 Yourctisdidature has been ecupted prevvsionadly andis subjecttocheck andtulfillment of allconditions laid down
inthe sard Cmployment Noi ce.

A liyoudonottuitdl the condi ions as kaid down n e said Limployment Notice, please ignore this CALL LETTER/
ADMIT CARD and donot ap pear.

1 Onlythe successtulcandid stes inthe wiitten examination willbe calledfor the VIVA-VOCE TEST.

Touare o dehiay your ownfravelingexvoee fer URVQBC candidates).

6o Appreachingthe Chairmar RRB,GHY and other otticrals of RIRB/Guwahati directly orindirectly by acandidate or
ahybordy onhis:efl requestingunder consideration for the recrutmant willrender acandidate liablefor disqualification.

r. Onlythe candidates andthe persons enqaqgadin conducting the examination willbe allowed intothe examination
premi: = Suictdiscipine and silence tut b raintainedin the exarniration/tall Rooms, Appropriate actionwillbe
takenincase of those adop ing unfairmeans in the examination hall, etc, .

8 FOR SC/ST CANDIDAVES ONLY :ONPRODUCTIONOF THIS CARD YOU ARE ENTITLEDTO TRAVEL

) | (STN) TOGUWAHAT!STN))

FRECBY RAILWAY INSEZONDCLASS T OM KRN AWA XA

S UACK TS S ASS ISV L0 U6 I KK A l ) \
GOOZES !
b vl '
(Authenity Hiy De's Lo, (NG DILRERECIZ 2 73011 44
~ Al For CHAIRMAN .
\[/ ‘ RAILWAY RECRUITMENT BOARD: GUWAHATL.

&;} .
' W 06’ o , C
kz\:\\w\. - ‘ | M \ Levd ~ {; 0 -7

‘I(*\Z/)‘/(— | A(” ﬂ&
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. A5 V«Qm WX W ‘1
4 (3% AT A% % mh'-v)
\UNDER CERTIFICATE OF .POST!NG)
RA“..WAY RECRUlTMENT BOARD GUWAHATl
Ry™ wqr, ‘ B STATION ROAD.
¥ o T < GUWAHATI -

f o | Rars: 2')/0*3/ 2

- : Date
L To, ®at ¥,

DTREN CHANDRA DAS

C/0~GURUCHARAN DAS

o)

PAO % VILL~FORKA Ph:oto/grapn
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CuTATION RO ALY

_ GUWALATI=781001 -
! No . RuB/G/CON/155/62 | Date: 10,3.98 -
ﬁllo .
Shri Dipen Ch, ias,
C/o. Guru Charan H,\s,
Vill. Borka,
I'yO, Borka,
Dist., Kamrup,
ASSAM,  PIN - 7R{101,
Dear 3ir,
subs GCancellation of vour name from
the panel of Appr.Uicsel Asstt,
oriver in scale 1, 050-1500/< _ *
You were provisionally selecled as Appr,
viesel Asstt, driver in scale ".,950-1500/- under
tip.Notice No.2/90, :
lowever, at the final scrutiny it has been
Ty found that you did not possess the requisite.
' qualification on the closiun dutc of the above
- mployment Notice,ise, on 5,111,960, as you had
completed the Trade toso only in b(b/ﬁ?ﬂ)$ reveals
by your certificate, B
It is for the above reason vour name has
becen cancelled (rom the panel of Appr.idiescl _Asstt,
briver,
We deeply resroet for the inconveuicence,
Yours ("u'Hlfull‘y,
% . " \',-/ (f
’?‘ng‘ - _ {\ah, mnmu)
¥ @3’( \ CHATIRAN
e o - CAATLWAY  RECRUI'TMENT BOARD,
(b\b\_ ' . GU W AL ATIT, "
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Serial No. RA —(j(ji5:+

(,()\hlti\\lm\l UF ASSAM
DIRECTORATE O!- IMPLOYMLNT AND CRAFTSMEN TRMN]NG

PROVIS!ONAL NATIONAL TRADE CERTi"FlCATE_\

Shri/shrimati/K umar Dipen Chardra Das  Roll No- 1pp.2
Sov'WifsHaughter of Shrj - Gura Charan Das
awving cornnlated the courss of training at  INDUSTRIAL TRAINING INSTH‘UTEL/
ww ... Suwahatg | and passed the prescribed Trade Test in the Trade of -
| :_A_il_furne: | ; helld in the month of. .“.I‘_‘eb. ‘97 199 I

e - S '
(ne thousand nine hundrad ninty seyveni$ awarded this Certificate provisionally.

L
The National  Trade  Certificate will be issued by the National Courcil lor
Vocational Training. -

Period of Training : - From fugust toq 0 Uy 06
//. » .
CHARACTER .. Cj(f‘?"([
o TRADE TEST MARKS | |
SUBJECT MAX. "MARKS: MARKS OBTAINED :
1) Practical (Inclulding Sessionad, 400 ‘ 288
2) Trade Theory 120 64
3) Workshop Calculation & 3cence 60 27 -
4) Engincernig Drawing ' 70 39 -
5) Social Studies. | 50 32
TToTAL 700 ' 450 /
Date of hirth as recorded in the School Certificate 1=4275 —__
Full Signaiure of certificate holder - Sy ElPQ’T\CkWIXd’K(f\ @(US :\
Date '
b ¢ \’* [ . ’
Frep }ed by ‘ Checked by
..Q/-\%f g (ﬁ Secretary
Signature of the _ ~ State Council for Voca&onal Training
Hegyd ﬁ&”&fp}f‘sm“k w\’s}v@» Seal ' Assam ,Guwahati
netyifilic Tm’nu\gudmﬂwwn ’, L
vl et ?\W % ~
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Original Application Noo 2808 of 1993

decieion ¢ this. the 195 th day of June 1994.

o
by
i
i

-

The Hon'ble Justice Shri S.Haque, Vice Chalrman.

Fhe Hon?ble Shri Gub..Banglyine, Member ihﬁmlnlmcsdt1ve=}

=i Arvoop Jyoti Delka

i1
o

MHakigaon Bhetapara,

Guwahati~&. enasanss Applicant.

Byl Advocate Bhri B.E.Sharma.

—VETBlLE

1. The Union of India represented
by the Secrebary to the Government
of India,Mimistry of Agricultbure,

Mow Delhi.

The Director General, Indian Council

ha

af Agricultural Research.

15 MNew Delhi.

L3

J The Director [0AR Resesarch Domplex.
for NEH Region, Barapani, Meghalaya. ... Fespondents.

By Advocate Shri 8.0110 Br.0.G.8.0.

OFRDE®.

SLHAGUE .

The applicant Sri Arup Jyoti Deka has filed the appli-
cation under sepcbion 19 of  bhe Administrative Tribunal
A, 1985, praying for divection on the respondents to appoint him

Lothe poat of Technical assistant (T-11-3) in the ICAR Fesearah
wplex  for  NEM Region, Bavapani, Meghalaya under rvespondent

1 \~\© \.
i\b&ﬁb

Y - ."..'_1 )
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W‘! The applicant dis a diploma holder in fAgricult urnl
sy ing since 1998, He has dﬁp]iﬁd for the post of  Teohnical
ﬁw¢19tanL (T-1I-33in the ICAR pursuant to the advertisement No.i13
1998 issued by the central Employment Ewchange in the Emp oy -
w@nt News dated 21.3.1990. The applicant had appsared in the
interview dated 18.8.1992 at the ICAR Fesearch Comples,
%aarumnlﬁHé produced all certificates including gualification,

mpeviunno eto,  Out of the ftwo candidates the applicant was
woluki el for the solitary post. He was not  appointed on the
lgrdund that he had no regquisite experience on the date of filling
thh application  for the post. It is stated that the applicant
‘qu1red regquisite @zpurlwn-ﬁ gualification prior to the date of
cerview by serving, (a) as Technical Assistant under the Assam
ﬁﬂ%n Imdustries Development Lu*pmrasﬁnn thy in the office of the
Sutmﬁjvn sional qutxuilurnl Enginesr, Nalbari, (c) as Contingencoy
‘ﬂvmrwowr under the Executive Engineser (Agrild, Nalbari and (d) as
Mun1nr Engineer under the Assistant Executive Engineer Chgriliy
Malbari for the pericds from 10.1.1098% to 9.1.19%90, 14.%.1990 *
Ay L1951, F.1.1981 0 to 21.8.1991 and 1.12.1991 to 21.%.19
FEED ; claims to have acquired regquisite exp@rienﬁﬁ
Equélifjrﬁ*nmﬁ prioy to the date of interview. The Onnexures 1 to
S are the certificates of guperiences. It is aleo submitied that
other formalities for appmintmwnﬁ namely filling up of verifica-
fein  roll forms, Police verificabion were also conplated after

‘the interview. Herce this application,

b e T
o

3. Tl gapondents contested the o an bhe ground that
M'hﬁ applicant hnd no oregquisite experience as per advertisement on
aP date of application and acquiring experience qualification an
date of interview or prior thereto would not  gualified  him
or o appointment to the post. However, the respondents stated  in
palagraph 7 oof the written statement that as a matter of fact the
; af the applicant was under close scrutiny since the Ltime of
ing interview on 18.6.1992 even though he had acoquired experi-
ence in the velevant field., THE respondents denied the allegation
jmﬁ%f&ul play in his appointment.

Admittedly, the applicant was a Diploma  holder  in
icultural Engineering in 1988 and requisite sducational guali-
lzation  for the post advertised. His application was acceptad
"nh interview was taken. Learned Counsel Mr BL.E.Sharma  submit
bhat  although the applicant had no requisite grperience  on the
Ldate of  application, but he did acguire it before the date of
\1nhmralmw and there by he became fully qualified / eligible for
the post and he was also selected. But nor-appodntment was injus-
cbice  to him. In support of wubmtwwlnnu, Mr B.E.Sharma refers  to
chb decision reported in 1993 (13 SLE (80379, Ashok Eumar Sharma
1ﬁnd another —versus- Chander Sekhar. thru.ﬁ, loarned 3r.u,h.J.E
Nrnm.hll made submiszions in conformity with the pleas g in
ement .,

I'M
i

%
A

We have pursued the decisions reported in 199301 S5LE
It was held by the Supreme Court that although the primary
slification (B.E degree) reguired for submitting application
hhnrl ey ﬁh@ dau@ of filing application, but it was  acquirved
f.E Examination vesult priov to the date of

] thereby the applicant of that case became eligible
jfﬁu -wuprtimn“ In that view the Supreme Court divected for  ap-
HD’erﬂwnmtfl of  Ashok Funar Sarvma and Ancther. The of  the
‘ stant case are much strongsr than that case. The applicant  had
Ipriimary  educaticonal gualification Miploma) from before  submis-
E%ipﬁ of application,but he had only shortage of expe e period
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(it the applic
|
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iantt  which he did complete before holding interview.His applica-

fulfill the
befors the interview. The certificates,
ANNe KLy a- proof of  acqguiving requisite experiences.
Although the respondents stated in the written statement that the
certificates not be considered as genuine  , but Mr.ALd
caﬁld not  assign any reason oy ground as to why  these can be
ighorvaed  as not genuing. We have al pursused the oviginal oerv-
tificates produced at the hearing. There is no ground to  suspect
ﬁh%ﬁﬁ certificates issued by Government Officers beaving official
seals. The supreme Court’s decision is aptly applicable in favour
mfﬂ the applicant. The applicant was eligible for selection. He
F selected as solitary candidate for a solitary post. Fefusal
ol appoint was injustice to him. He was entitled to appointment.
Thie post is kept vacant vide our interim order dated 5.10.93. 411
formalities requirved priorv to appointment had been completed.

Wad

@y nerience
}

WA

X
64} In the result, this application is allowed. The respon-
dents, particularly respondent Mo.3, the Director, ICAR, Research
Complex for NEH Region, Barapani, Meghalava are directed to  ap-
‘ Shri Aroop Jyoti Deka to the post of Techni-
in the ICAR Fesesavcoh Complex for NEH  Region,

cal  Assth, (T-11

tRarapani, Meghalava, within a pericd of 3@ (thirty} days from the
jdatte of receipt of the judgement/ovder.

7w Mo ordey as o

! S/~ S.HARUE (VICE CHATIRMAND

! ‘ S/~ GoLBANMGLYIME  (MEMBER, ADMH)

22
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNL
GUWAHATI BENCH

“Original Applicatiion No. 196 of 1998.

Date of decision ': This the 10th day of January, 2000~

,..'[ : . .
Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.Ba;uah, Vice-Chairman. . ~
Hon'ble Mr. G.L.Sanglyine, Administrative Member. ‘ >

Sri Dipén Chandra Das,
Son of Gurucharan Das,
P.0. & Village - Borka
District - Kamrup,

"Assam

-<Applicant

By Advocate Mr. S.Sarma.

By

- represented by the Secretary

-versus-

The Union of India, i

to the Government of India, , T T e
Ministry of Railway,
Railway Bhawan, New Delhi.

. The Chairman,
‘Railway Recruitment Board,

Station Road,
Guwahati-1.

The General Manager,

.N;FJRailwéy;'Maligaon,

Guwahati-11. -+ -Respondents

Advocate Mr. s. Sengupta, Railway Standing Counsel.

e . —

BARUAH J. (v.c.).

eeking certain direction from this Tribunal. The applicant

This application has been filed by the applicant *

Pursuant to Annexure-l Advertisement dated 6.10.96 applied

————y

for the post of Apprentice Diesel Assistant Driver. The

applicant- submitted his A applicatioﬁ_ .alongwith other

candidates. The vwfittén test was held on 8.6.1997. The

_applicant came out successful in the said written test.

Thereafter call letter was issued for viva-voce test. He

appeared in the viva-voce test and came out successful. The

L)

S o ~
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provisional select list was also published, in which his name

appeared. However by Annexure-5 order dated 10.3.98 his
pProvisional selection was cancelled saying inter alia that he
was not qnalified at ‘the time of submission of his
application. This otder was passed without giving any notice.

The applicant states that he submitted representation.

Thesaid representation has not been disposed of. Faﬂing.

aggrieved the applicant has approched this Tribunal by way of

filing the Original Application.

. -

2. In due course the respondents have entered appea?ance“'“i'"

and filed written statement. In the written statement the

- respondents have denied xeceux~df'any such representation.

3. We have heard both sides.
4. . On hearing the counsel for the parties we feel that.

the matter requires 'to be scrutinised by the respondents.

»Accordlngly the applicant may file a fresh representation

within a period of 30 days from today. If such representation
is filed the authority shall dispose of the said

representation by a reasoned order within a perlod of two:.months
thereafter. '

5 With the above directions the application is disposed

of.

x

6. Considering the fcts and circumstances of the case, we

however make no order as to costs.

‘ Sd/ VICE CHAIRMAN

Sd/ MEMBER (adm)



=24 - ANNEXURE = 9

RAT LWAY RECRUITMENT BOARD: ; GUWAHATI

No,RRB/G/0A-19 /1998 dtd, 9.2,.2000 Y

Te '

Shri Dipen Ch, Dus,

C/O Shri Gurucharan Das,
Vill, & P.0. Berka '
Dist.'qurup(Assums,.~
Pin-781 101,

gt JSubs Your applicatien dtd,

re

2,2,2000, .

: Your abeve applicatien has carefully been
. oxamined alongwith all concemed papers and documénts
in the light of Hon'ble CAT/GHY's Judgement dtd,10th
January, 2000, The advertisement regarding Appr.Diesel
Asstt,Driver was published vide Employment Notice
No,2/% on 6,10,%. It 18 seen from above notifiocation
that following conditicns were incorporated for -
candidates applying against different posts of said
nocification, : ' ‘
" The candidates must have acquired the
- essential qualifications as laid down
at the time of submission of application,
Candidates who have yet to_appear at the
~examination and whose results are withheid
or not declared are not eligible. to apply."

It 18 clear from above that only those
[:oandidates were eligible 'te apply against the posts
contained in the notification who had already aocquired *
the requisite qualification at the time of submission
of application, It i3 seen from the casge that you
had not passed the examination leading to the acquiring
f / the requisite qualification at the time of-.submission

e
-~y

of application, However, this aspect was not detected
during scrutiny of application and you were called for
written test ‘as well as viva-voce test for the P8t ‘
applied, Your name was included in the provisionally = -
selected- 118t of condidates also, Subsequently, the faot
0T Youf not having the requisite quglification at the
--timé¢ of submission of application was detected then
,/“/,your hame was deleted from the 115t of selected candidates -
-7 ond also advised the same accordingly,
e (R

7 : AS the cendition of having acquired the
- requisite qualification _nt the time of submission of
application was specifically indicated in the notifica-
tion for the post, @any persone whe wore uppeering in
the requisite examination o) whose result of the
examination was yet to be declared would not have
applied for the post, If your argument that you had
acquired the requisite qualification before appearing
» 1n the viva-veoce test is accepted, it will be injustice
. to those persons similarly placed to you but who did not
apply due to express provision in the notification,

 Contd..,2
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Your contention 18 that one candidate from

- Nagaon District under similar situation was al lowed

is vague in nature, In the absence of the name and
Roll No, it is not possible to verify your claim,

In view of above, the decision to exclude
your name from the provisional 1list of selected
candidates on the basis of not: having acquired the -
requisite qualification at the timo of submission of

'-npplioation i8s congidered.to .be in order, Hence, there

15 no necessity of moking any amendments to the above

) v ' A - ‘““‘ :
o ey

~

(S.S. Singh)
Chairman,

gS§;} Vf:;; . - " RRB/Guwahati,
&yﬁiég;kéﬁﬁx | | |

order,

— —

—



VAKA LATN AM A
IN THE GAUHATI HlGH COURT

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MEGHALAYA, MANIPUR, TRIPURA
' - MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH -

'INTHE COURT OF SR srsssvsoy AT GUWAHATI
. gﬁNﬂ — 1257/ 2=t OF
St Dipon ch B . papean

VERSUS

U'YLL&M- Ofr 3’7\0\w\ & Oa's

R'e'sponder_).t

.Defendant / Opposite Party

. Know al‘,l meh b.y these presents that the above named . ..... er.hc,nm\" ....... e B

-....x.-..v...._..-----u--.......--..-....-....-..--n-u-..---.n.-n----.--..........-...-g .......................................................................

.do hereby nommate constltute and appomt Sr|....,.._.'..j_...,;:.3.,.=,.;-...,:_1'.“_:.‘7.?,»

e &Mwsu ..... Do, e e, .

. Advocate and such of the undermentloned Advocates as shall accept this Vakalatnama to be

Plaintiff/ Petitioner N

my/ 6ur true and Iawful Advocate to appear and act for me/ us in the matter noted above andin - |

- connection there WIth and for that purpose to do all acts whatsoever in that connectlon including

deposmng or drawmg money, t” illing in or taking out papers, deeds of composltlon etc. for me/

us and my/our behalf and I/We agree to ratlfy and confirm all acts so done by the said advocates .

as mine/ ours to all intents and purposes in case of non- payment of the stlpulated fee in full,

- no Advocate will be bound to appear or act on my/ our behalf.

" In witnesses whereof I/ We hereunto set my/ our hand this ......... s et

vt e G8Y OF s

"Mr. P. K. Goswami

(9 Mr. M. K. Choudhury

(17) Mr. P, C. Kalita -

(1)
- (2) Mr. P.C. Deka (10) Mr. B. M. Sarma- - (18) Mr. K. Paul
(3) Mr. J. M. Choudhury (11) Mr. G. K. Thakuria (19) Mr. U. K. Nair
(4) WMr. A. K Bhattacharyya (12) Mr. M. Chanda (20) Mr. D. K. Sarmah
(5) Mr.B.K. Sharma (13) Mr. B.K. Baishya (21) Mrs. N. S. Thakuria
(6) Mr. L. Talukdar (14) Mr. D. S. Bhattacharyya (22) Mr. U. K. Goswami
(7) Mr. PK. Tiwari (15) Mrs. S. D. Baruah (23) Mr: A. Rahman
~ (8) Mr.T. N. Srinivasan (18) Mr. Siddhartha Sarma (24) Mr. M. Dutta
S sl e ensseneeene: SENIOF Advocate, leads me/ us in this case.

Received from the executant,

satisfied and accepted.

MQ&%

Advocate

Accepted

Advocate

Accepted |

~Advocate

y
2y

- “. R4
S

el Blper ch ed.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ¢ GUWAHATI-HENCH ¢ 1 -

0.6 No. 13772881
Shri Dipen Ch. Das
o aéji-‘..l};i%.é{ﬂ_‘l};
Versus
Undon of India & Ors.

cov s FRespondents

Written statement on behalf of Respondents

The answering Respondents beg to state as follows:

.

1. That the answering Respondents have gone through the

copy. of the UA as served and they have understood the

i

contents thereof. Save and except the statements which

are specificelly admitted hereinbelow, other statements
made i the UA are categorically denied. Further &he

statements which @ are nob born on records  are  2lso

“denied.

Brief Histary of the case :

The MApplicant was a candidate for the post of
apprentice  DAD  under category No. &1 of Em;ployment
Notice No. 2/796. At the time of submission of his
application, the Applicant had only appeared in the two
years ITI course examination and was not a8 ITI :éurﬁe
examination passed candidate. Thus on the last date of
submission of the apuiimétiwn, which was the crucial

date for determining eligibility of & candidate,  the

Applicant  oid not have the reguisite gqualification in



terms gf the Employment nNotice.  However, siich
Aneligibility of the Applicant escaped notice of  the
authority and he was wrongly empanneled. When the error
Was detected, his name was deleted from the panel.
Being agQri@Ved, twé,ﬁpmlicant Filed OA No. o 196/98
before this Hon'hle Tribunal and the same was  disposed
of Ery an  order dated 18.1.2688  directing the
Respordents  to disposs w? the appeal pr&feﬁreﬁrby Cthe
fApplicant. fAccordingly his appeal was disﬁéﬁe oaf  arnd
communicated vide office letter No. RRE/B/DA-194H/1998
dated 9.2.20880. Now the Hpplicant has filed the present

0Aa. !

Parawise reply =

’

oy g

. Fhaet with regard to  the ststements made in
paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 of the 0/, the answering
Respondents  do not  admit anything contrary to  the

relevant records.

3 That with regard to the statements made in

paragraphs 4.3 to 4.6 of the 0OA, it is stated that the

fApplicant by his application dated 29.4.%96 offered his

f

te
i

candidature for the aforesaid post at  the time

submission of the appliceation, he had only appeared in

the ITI examination, but the resulis thereof were not

asubmitted as the same was nob declared. The Fact of the

Applicant net pessessing the requisite qualification at

the time of submission of the application could not be
getected [ndy} sorutiny of the zpplication as &
consequence of which, the fApplicent was called for  the

written examination inadvertantly. Call letter for viva

"
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voce was issued on the basis of the results of the

written examination. The Roll Nos. af the candidates

who came up successful in the selection appeared in the -

final results.

4. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph

@;7 of the O0A, it is stated that the name ~af  the

épplicaﬁt was deleted from the panel as it was found.

that he did not fullfil the terms and conditions as-

iaid down in the Employment Nmticevhhat " The candidate
: .
must have acquired the essential gualification as laid

j'cicxiun at  the time of s=submission of c%ﬁplic::a*::icﬁm
Candidates who have yet to appear in  the examination
and whose resulls are withheld or not declared are not
‘eligible to apply". As the Applicant did not  fullfil
Cthe dmndition laid down in the Employment i\i(:r‘c:i(.“.:-e,‘a e

name was deleted.

3. That with regard to the statemerits macde 3y

@ "l’Eﬁ;”Eﬂé

Railwav ~-c

paragraphs 4.8 to 4.11 of the 0A, while denving the

contentions raised therein, the answering Respondents.

reiterafe and reaffirm the statements made hereinabove.
The Aﬁplicant by hiaiapplicakiwn tdated 29.18.97. gtated
that he had appeared in the ITI exsmination 19%94. The
tertificate was issued after tge closing date of
application d.e. 5.11.96. The name of the Applicant was

deleted - from the panel on the ground that he did not

possess the requisite quelification at the time of .

submission of the application. There is no guestion of
giving any tacit approval. Relaxation of qualification

cannot  be done by any such s0 called tacit approval.

?
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Relaxation must be in accordance with rules. Ine the

instant case neo such relaxation was granted and it was
By & mistake that the fApplicant was allowed to appear

in  the selection and on detection on  the wsame, the

impugned action was taken.

&.  That the answering Respondents cabtegorically d&ﬁy
the averménﬁﬁ made in the paragraph 4.12 of the OA. 14
is stated that the averments made are vague  and
indefinite. Even aé%&mimgg but net aﬂmitﬁiﬂg that the
averments made are correct, same was @@rwﬁa'illé@al and
the Applicant canmot asked for such itlegality to be

continued.

7. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph
%

4.13% of the 0A, the answering Respondents beo to  state

ted by the Applicant i

Ghet’ the case

£

-

®

y onot all
abplicable to fhe facts and circumstances ﬁ? Lhe
instant case. Xﬁ.im further stated that the Jjudogment in
the said case was delivered o Lhe héﬁiﬁ of  an . Apesw

Court Jjudgment which has since been reviewed, Further:

;«
Roag:*

-

the case relied upon by the Applicant was in respect of -

guperience and noat in respect af gducational
gualification. As regards the question of having the
requiﬁfﬁa gducation gqualification at the time. ofF
submission of application,  the 1aw has breen
crystallised by  the dpex Court and  the Respondents
crave leave of the Hon'ble Tribunal to r&fervanm rely .

upon the case laws holding the field,

8. That with regard to the statements made in

paragraphs 4.14 to 4,17 of the 048, +the BREWMering

T s,

o g
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Reapondents while denying the contantions raised
therein reiterate and reaffirm the statements made

nereinahove.

. That the answering Respondents submit  that o the
instant O/ ie hit by the principles of waiver, estoppel
and asoguisscence  and  also bed  for non-joinder  of

necessary  parties. bMone of fthe grounds wrged by the

fpplicant  is  sustainable  and the Applicant is  not

entitlied Lo any relief.

g, That under the faots and cliroumstances stated shove

the instant UA is not maintainsble and liable to  be

[N

diemissed with cost.

Varifiocation ...
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VERIFICATION

1 shri O P%k’r}"ﬂﬂ,g aged about l{;g YEETS,

sart of - MU pe g pu b » resident of Maligaon,

Guwahati~11, presently working as

Monvwrsn | (AL ]JGRY , N.F. Railway do hereby verify

and state that the statement made in  paragraphs
-4 oud Lio 10 are true to my knowledge and
those  made in paragraph _ 1 owd S being

matters of records are true to my information derived
therefrom, which I believe tm.be true and the rest of
my‘ humble submissions before this Hon ‘ble Tribunaln'.l
aé; alao authorised to competent tm‘ sign this

veﬁificatiqn on behalf of alllthe Fespondents.

And T sign this verification on this jSth déy of

November 2861,

: ‘]
gega 21| o
sl Maf)

’ tﬂjﬂéﬂ'&@ "’ro;u'O.

Ratlwav Regrus M
EER
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